

08-3488-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:
ALINA P. REYNOLDS

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 08-3488-cr (L)
09-0220-cr (CON), 09-0316-cr (CON)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

LEONIDAS DEJESUS PEREZ-DOMINGUEZ, also known
as Loca, EDGAR NIEVES, also known as K, JORGE
MORALES, also known as G, also known as Fat Georgie,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

ALINA P. REYNOLDS
HAROLD H. CHEN
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xiii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xiv
Claims of Leonidas DeJesus Perez-Dominguez.	xiv
Claims of Jorge Morales.	xiv
Preliminary Statement.	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.	4
A. The offense conduct.....	4
1. Perez-Dominguez’s role as heroin supplier for the Sanchez drug-trafficking organization.....	4
2. Morales’s duties as a lieutenant for the Sanchez drug-trafficking organization.	6
B. Perez-Dominguez’ guilty plea and sentencing. .	8
C. Morales’s guilty plea and sentencing.	8
Summary of Argument.....	9

Claims of Leonidas Perez-Dominguez.....	9
Claims of Jorge Morales.....	10
Argument.....	13
Claims of Leonidas Perez-Dominguez.....	13
I. Perez-Dominguez’s sentence reasonable.....	13
A. Relevant facts.....	13
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	17
C. Discussion.....	21
1. The defendant waived any challenge to the facts relied upon by the district court, and his arguments are meritless in any event.	21
2. Perez-Dominguez’s sentence was reasonable because the district court properly considered the § 3553(a) sentencing factors and imposed a substantively reasonable Guidelines sentence.....	25
Claims of Jorge Morales.....	29

II. The deficiency in the government’s second-offender information under 21 U.S.C. § 851 was harmless because Morales received a non-Guideline sentence 8 years greater than the 20-year mandatory-minimum sentence.	29
A. Relevant facts.	30
B. Governing law and standard of review.	31
1. 21 U.S.C. §§ 841(b)(1)(A) and 851, and the analysis of potential predicate offenses.	31
2. Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-277(a).	34
3. Harmless error.	34
C. Discussion.	35
III. Morales waived any challenge to the drug quantity attributable to him by stipulating to a drug quantity, and relatedly, any error by the district court in failing to make express findings that quantity was not plain error.	39
A. Relevant facts.	39
B. Governing law and standard of review.	41
C. Discussion.	41

IV. The district court’s refusal to depart downward is not reviewable, and the district court’s alleged failure to rule on departure requests was not plain error.....	45
A. Relevant facts.	45
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	48
C. Discussion.....	49
1. The district court’s refusal to depart downward is not reviewable on appeal. . . .	49
2. To the extent Morales challenges the district court’s failure to expressly rule on his departure requests, there was no plain error.	50
V. The district court’s imposition of a non-Guidelines term of imprisonment of 336 months, which was less than the advisory Guidelines range, did not violate the Eighth Amendment.....	54
A. Relevant facts.	54
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	54
C. Discussion.....	56

Conclusion..... 60

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2010 WL 2243706 (June 7, 2010).....	29
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	56
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2010 WL 1946731 (May 17, 2010).....	55, 57
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	54, 55, 56
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	55
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	20
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	33, 35, 36
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	17, 18, 19

<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	55, 56
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	32
<i>United States v. Aiello</i> , 864 F.2d 257 (2d Cir. 1988).....	57
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 464 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2735 (2009).....	17, 18, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Chalarca</i> , 95 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	20

<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Deandrade</i> , 600 F.3d 115 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2010 WL 1186308 (Apr. 26, 2010).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 223 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2000).....	54, 56
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17, 18, 19, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Flaharty</i> , 295 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2002).....	56
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	23
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 926 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1991).....	52, 53
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 281 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2002).....	49
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 922 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1991).....	55

<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 970 F.2d 1095 (2d Cir. 1992).....	52, 53
<i>United States v. Granik</i> , 386 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>United States v. Hargrett</i> , 156 F.3d 447 (2d Cir. 1998).....	49
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 737 F.2d 825 (9th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 59 F.3d 1421 (2d Cir. 1995) (per curiam).	57
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 301 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009).....	22, 35, 36, 41
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Villasenor</i> , 270 F.3d 554 (8th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Kang</i> , 225 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>United States v. Lanni</i> , 970 F.2d 1092 (2d Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 938 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	50

<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	20, 41
<i>United States v. Perrone</i> , 936 F.2d 1403 (2d Cir.), <i>clarified on other grounds</i> , 949 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1991).....	42
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>United States v. Rizzo</i> , 349 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1149 and ___ S. Ct. ___, 2010 WL 979033 (Apr. 19, 2010).....	22, 41
<i>United States v. Safirstein</i> , 827 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 542 F.3d 959 (2d Cir. 2008).....	29, 32, 33, 36
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	32, 33, , 35, 36
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006).....	43

<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 465 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam). . . .	49, 50
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 941 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1991)..	57
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 426 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005)..	49
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007)..	20, 23
<i>United States v. Wellington</i> , 417 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2005)..	41
<i>United States v. Yu-Leung</i> , 51 F.3d 1116 (2d Cir. 1995)..	41
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992)..	38

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922.	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	xiv
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	xiv
21 U.S.C. § 802.	32, 33, 35

21 U.S.C. § 841.	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 846.	2, 3, 31, 57
21 U.S.C. § 848.	3
21 U.S.C. § 851.	<i>passim</i>
50 Fed. Reg. 43698 (Oct. 29, 1985)..	34
51 Fed. Reg. 43025 (Nov. 28, 1986).	34
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-277(a).	34, 35

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	xiii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.	20, 41, 49

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.	39
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.1.	43
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1.	52
